
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
DATE: MONDAY, 1 AUGUST 2022 
 
TIME: 5:30 pm 
 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall,  

115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
 
Members of the Scrutiny Commission 
 
Councillor Westley (Chair) 
Councillor Chamund (Vice Chair) 
 
Councillors Ali, Aqbany, Crewe, Fonseca, Gee, and Pantling 
 
 
Members of the Scrutiny Commission are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
For Monitoring Officer 
 

 
Officer contacts: 

 
Jason Tyler (Democratic Support Officer) 

Tel: 0116 454 6359, e-mail: Jason.Tyler@leicester.gov.uk 
 

Jerry Connolly (Scrutiny Support Officer): 
Tel: 0116 454 6343, e-mail: Jerry.Connolly@leicester.gov.uk 

 
Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

 

mailto:Jason.Tyler@leicester.gov.uk
mailto:Jerry.Connolly@leicester.gov.uk


 

Information for members of the public 
 

Attending meetings and access to information 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, and 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.  
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some 
items in private. 
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users. 
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically. 
 
Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms. Please speak to the 
Democratic Support Officer using the details below. 
 
Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to transparency and supports efforts to 
record and share reports of proceedings of public meetings through a variety of means, including 
social media. In accordance with government
[...]
CLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed.  
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Commission held on 6 
June 2022 are attached and Members are asked to confirm them as a correct 
record.  
 
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

 

 Members will be asked to note the Terms of Reference for Scrutiny 
Commissions as set out in the Council’s Constitution.  
See Leicester City Council’s Constitution here. 
https://www.leicester.gov.uk/your-council/how-we-work/our-Constitution 
  
 

5. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMISSION  
 

 

 Members will be asked to note the membership of the Commission for 2022/23: 
Councillor Westley (Chair) 
Councillor Chamund (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ali 
Councillor Aqbany 
Councillor Fonseca 
Councillor Gee 
Councillor Pantling 
Councillor Crewe 
 

https://www.leicester.gov.uk/your-council/how-we-work/our-Constitution


 

 
6. DATES OF COMMISSION MEETINGS  
 

 

 Members will be asked to note meeting dates of the Commission for 202/23 
which are as follows: 
 
Mon 6 June 2022 
Mon 1 August 2022 
Mon 19 September 2022 
Mon 7 November 2022 
Mon 9 January 2023 
Mon 27 February 2023 
  
 

7. PETITIONS  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions received in 
accordance with Council procedures.  
 
 

8. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS OR STATEMENTS 
OF CASE  

 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations or statements of case received in accordance with Council 
procedures.  
 
 

9. RENT ARREARS YEAR END REPORT  
 

Appendix B 

 The Director of Housing submits a report, which provides an update on the on 
the rent arrears progress over the full financial year, from April 2021 to March 
2022. 
 
  

10. HOUSING MANIFESTO DELIVERY - UPDATE  
 

Appendix C 

 The Director of Housing submits a report, which provides a progress update 
and sets out progress on delivery of the Labour manifesto commitments made 
in 2019. 
  
 

11. UPDATE ON HOUSE BUILDING PROGRAMME  
 

Appendix D 

 The Director of Housing submits a report, which sets out progress towards 
meeting the manifesto commitment on units either completed or now in 
progress to be delivered. 
  
 



 

12. REPAIRS, GAS AND VOIDS PERFORMANCE  
 

Appendix E 

 The Director of Hosing submits a report, which provides an update on the 
performance of the Division’s Repairs and Maintenance service including the 
Voids and Gas functions, over the last financial year, 2021-22.  The report also 
provides an update on the implementation of service improvements that will 
drive improved performance into the future. 
 
 

13. DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT / HOUSING 
ADAPTATION  

 

Appendix F 

 The Director of Housing will give a presentation regarding the Disabled 
Adaptations, HRA & Disabled Facility Grants. 
 
The presentation slides are also attached. 
  
 

14. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Appendix G 

 The Commission’s Work Programme is submitted for information and 
comment. 
  
 

15. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 





1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: MONDAY, 6 JUNE 2022 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Westley (Chair)  
Councillor Chamund (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Ali         Councillor Aqbany 

                                Councillor Fonseca     Councillor Pantling 
 

In Attendance: 
 

Councillor Cutkelvin – Assistant City Mayor (Housing and Education) 
 
 

* * * * * * * * 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Crewe and Gee. 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 The Chair declared an interest as members of his family lived in Council 

accommodation.  
  
The Vice-Chair declared an interest as a member of her family lived in Council 
accommodation.  
  
Councillor Aqbany declared and interest as members of his family lived in 
Council accommodation.  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, these interests were not 
considered so significant that they were likely to prejudice the Councillors’ 
judgement of the public interest. The Members were not, therefore, required to 
withdraw from the meeting.  
 
 

 

1

Appendix A



2 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED:  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Scrutiny 
Commission held on 23 February 2022 be confirmed as a correct 
record.  

 
 

4. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no Petitions had been received, in 

accordance with Council procedures. 
 
 

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS OR STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no Questions, Representations 

or Statements of Case had been received, in accordance with 
Council procedures.  

 
 

6. INTRODUCTION OF DISCRETIONARY LICENSING IN LEICESTER 
 
 The Director of Housing submitted a report, which considered the business 

case for the introduction of Discretionary Licensing within Leicester.  The report 
provided details of the work undertaken to consult on the introduction of a 
Discretionary Licensing scheme within the private rented sector in Leicester 
and recommended the introduction of a Selective Licensing scheme in specific 
areas of the city. 
 
The Assistant City Mayor (Housing and Education) referred to the links to 
health and wellbeing and the vast difference of suitable accommodation in 
social housing, with a need for the private rental sector to be improved as many 
lets were unfit.  The role of the Council to support landlords was recognised, 
and the need for a private rental sector strategy was emphasised. 
 
The Chair commented on the report and advised that it was also due to be 
submitted to the next Overview Select Committee, where the comments of the 
Commission would be reported. 
 
The need to ensure that the residents’ opinions were captured and recorded 
was emphasised and it was noted 
[...]
tted a report, which provided an update on the 

‘headline’ Housing Register and Lettings data, relating to the Housing Register. 
 
The report dealt with the period starting 1 April 2021 and ending 31 March 2022 
and it was noted that the number of households on the Housing Register had 
decreased by 5% from 6366 to 6053 in that period. 
 
It was reported that the decrease was not because of lowered demand but was 
the result of a cleansing exercise undertaken where inactive applications were 
cancelled.   
 
Details of the banding proportions were also explained. 
 
The difficulties in dealing with overcrowding, compared to the 3 and 4 bed 
properties being underused and bedroom tax being levied was discussed.  It 
was suggested that property exchanges should be promoted.  The difficulties in 
trying to intensive tenants to move was highlighted, 
 
In response to a question concerning Brexit and the demand on housing, it was 
clarified and confirmed that appropriate and proper eligibility checks were 
undertaken.  

4



5 
 

 
The impact of social economic factors and average salaries was noted, 
including comparisons with other authorities.  It was suggested that a report on 
those factors could be provided to the Commission in due course.  The Director 
of Housing also clarified that some houses were excluded and the links to adult 
social care and adapted properties was explained and noted, specifically in 
relation to the right to buy policies. 
 
AGREED:  

That the report and update be noted. 
 
 

9. HOMELESSNESS & ROUGH SLEEPER STRATEGY - UPDATE 
 
 The Director of Housing submitted a report, which provided a further update on 

progress in implementing Leicester’s Homelessness & Rough Sleeping 
Strategy 2018-2023, since the last update in October 2021.  
 
The report provided important background information for the period and 
showed the latest progress made since the last update across the key strategic 
aims. 
 
The impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on service provision was recognised, 
particularly in cases where court action was required.  The effect on the 
homeless team was explained and acknowledged. 
 
AGREED: 

That the report and update be noted. 
 
 

10. EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO THE HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
FINDINGS INTO THE PROPOSED HOUSING ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 
TEAM 

 
 The Director of Housing submitted a report, which provided information on the 

Executive’s response to the findings of the Commission’s review of the 
proposal for a new Housing Anti- Social Behaviour Team. 
 
It was noted that the review was a focused exercise to gain clarity and 
assurances over the new proposal for a central Housing ASB team that would 
work closely with CrASBU (Crime and Anti- Social Behaviour Unit), to find out 
how the new structure would work and how it would improve processes and 
outcomes and how the team would work alongside other agencies including 
CrASBU.  
 
It was reported that the review resulted in several recommendations and 
requested feedback once the new structure was in place and impact of the 
team in dealing with cases of anti-Social Behaviour to be reported back to the 
scrutiny commission. 
 

5



6 
 

The Lead Member for Housing and the Director of Housing welcomed the 
findings of the review and agreed for the recommendations from the review to 
be incorporated into future service delivery to help enhance the service 
proposal.  
 
The positive feedback from tenant representative partners was also welcomed. 
 
AGREED:  

That the report be noted. 
 
 

11. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Commission’s Work Programme was submitted for information and 

comment. 
 
 

12. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 7.50 pm. 

 
 

6



  

 

 

 

 

Rent Arrears Report 
April 2021 to March 2022 

 

Assistant Mayor Briefing: 25th April 2022 

Housing Scrutiny Commission: 6th June 2022  

 
 
 

Assistant Mayor for Housing: Cllr Elly Cutkelvin  
Lead Director: Chris Burgin 

7

Appendix B



 

 

Useful information 
 Ward(s) affected: ALL 

 Report author: Zenab Valli  

 Author contact details: Zenab.valli@leicester.gov.uk Tel: 0116 4543573 

 Report version number: V.1.3 

 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To inform the Members of the Scrutiny Commission on the rent arrears progress 

over the full financial year, from April 2021 to March 2022. 
 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS    
 
2.1      The report is for information and Members are asked to note the contents of the  
           report.   
 

 
 

3. SUMMARY  
 
3.1 At the end of the financial year (3rd April 2022) the cash amount outstanding was   

£1.577m, for current tenant rent arrears within the general housing stock. This is 
12% lower than at the same point in the previous financial year and the lowest for 
the last 4 years (see 4.2, Table 2). 

 
3.2 The proportion of rent collected between April to March 2022 was 99.86% which is 

above target. 
 
3.3 The team supported tenants to apply for Discretionary Housing Payments. A total 

of £554,582k was paid in DHP for all qualifying Council tenants in the financial year 
2021/22. This is a 6% decrease in awards compared to the previous financial year. 
From this figure a total of £461,380k was awarded to tenants in receipt of Universal 
Credit. 
 

3.4 The team worked in partnership with the Housing Options service to support 
households at risk of homelessness. A total of 96 households were supported to 
clear or reduce their rent arrears with a combined total of £163,549k being paid out 
in Government funding (see 4.38).  
 

3.5 The total value of the top 500 arrears cases decreased 29% by year-end.  
 

3.6 A total of 3,902 tenants are paying housing or garage rent by direct debit, an 
increase of 243 compared to previous financial year end. 

 
3.7 By the end of the financial year 2021/22, a total number of 6,267 council tenants 

were claiming UC equating to 33% of all current council tenants. A total of 53% of 
UC tenants were in rent arrears which is a 4% reduction from the same point last 
year (see 4.16, Table 8). 

 

8

mailto:Zenab.valli@leicester.gov.uk


 

 

3.8 The Rent Management Advisors have been supporting tenants with welfare benefit 
claims. By the end of the year, the Rent Management Advisors supported 605 
tenants. A total of 67% of the tenants required short-term support and the 
remaining 33% were being provided with longer-term support.  
 

3.9 Less than 1% of tenants (total 52) entered a breathing space and since 
implementation the position has been stable and manageable. The current balance 
for those tenants that are no longer in a breathing space is £7,442, which is a 36% 
reduction from the point they entered a breathing space.  
 

3.10 A total of 7 evictions were carried out over the past year since the eviction ban was 
lifted in June 2021. This is the lowest number of evictions since the inception of the 
specialist rent team.   

 

 

4. REPORT  
 
Current Tenant Rent Arrears  
 
4.1     Current Rent Arrears at the end of each quarter for the financial year 2021/22: 
 
  Table 1. Quarterly Arrears  

 
4.2     Comparison of year-end figures over the last four years: 
 
  Table 2. Financial Year End Figures  

 
 
4.3     Table 1 shows the cash amount owing at the end of each quarter in the last  
          financial year. During the first half of the year the arrears continued to increase and 
          fluctuate as the country continued its recovery from the impact and challenges  
          arising from the pandemic. This figure does not represent non-dwelling properties  
           
4.4     Table 2 shows the cash amount owing at week ending 3rd April 2022 was £1.577m,  
          this is 12% lower than at the same point in the previous financial year, and the  
          lowest for the last 4 years. Despite the challenges faced by the team over the past  
          12 months they have worked incredibly hard and achieved a remarkable year end  
          performance.
[...]
using Payment) 
 
4.37   Between April 2021 and March 2022 the team supported tenants to apply for  
          Discretionary Housing Payments (DHPs). A total £554,582k was paid in awards for  
          all qualifying Council tenants. This is a 6% decrease in awards compared to the  
          previous financial year. From this figure a total of £461,380 was awarded to  
          tenants in receipt of Universal Credit. 
 
Levelling Up Fund  
 

 4.38   The homelessness section received Government funding to support those at risk of  
          homelessness. Income Management Team identified tenants that met the criteria  
          set out by the Government and worked in partnership with the Housing Options  
          service to support households with this funding. During quarter 4 the team  
          supported a total of 96 households with a combined total of £163,549k. The  
          funding was paid into tenants rent accounts to clear or reduce outstanding rent  
          arrears. These households had exceptional circumstances and were at risk of  
          eviction, pending legal actions or significant affordability issues for example,  
          single parent families or those affected by bedroom tax, benefit cap or Covid related 
          / redundancies. All tenants identified were supported with this funding under strict  
          conditions such as engagement with the process and ongoing compliance with rent  
          payments.    
 
Direct Debits  
 
4.39   Direct Debits have always been the most preferred method of payment for the  
          council. There is now more flexibility and option for tenants to encourage the direct  
          debit scheme there are 4 different dates tenants can choose to pay their rent – 1st / 
          7th / 15th and 22nd of each month. Currently a total of 3,902 tenants pay  
          housing or garage rent by direct debit an increase of 243 compared to previous  
          financial year end. 
 
Debt Respite 
[...]
ency implications 

 

 
There are no significant climate emergency implications associated with this report. 
 
Aidan Davis, Sustainability Officer, Ext 37 2284 
 

 

20



  

 

 

 

 

Update on Key Housing Strategic 
Priorities 

 

 
 

Housing Scrutiny Commission 

Date of Meeting: 1st August 2022 

 
 

Assistant Mayor for Housing: Cllr Cutkelvin 

Lead director/officer: Chris Burgin 

 

 
 

  

21

Appendix C



 

 

Useful information 
 Ward(s) affected: All 

 Report author: Chris Burgin 

 Author contact details: chris.burgin@leicester.gov.uk 

 Report version number: v1 

 

1. Summary 
  
1.1 This report provides a progress update to the  Housing Scrutiny commission setting 
out progress on delivery of the Labour manifesto commitments made in 2019, and is an 
update on progress since 29th November 2021 & the 21st February 2022 when the last 
report was provided on the matter to the Housing Scrutiny commission. 
 
1.2 Overall, good progress has been made with the delivery of the manifesto 
commitments. A large proportion of the manifesto commitments have been delivered in full 
and so this report focussed upon those that remain live and in progress.  
 

 

2. Recommended actions/decision 
 
2.1 To note the progress made with the Key Housing Strategic Priorities and provide any 
comments and feedback 
 

 

3. Scrutiny / stakeholder engagement 
 
3.1 Report is solely for Housing Scrutiny commission consideration 
 

 
 

4. Detailed report 
 
4.1 Labour’s Manifesto commitments ‘For the Many not the few’ has eight specific 
sections covered within the document and the Housing Division will continue to contribute 
towards many of the broader themes and elements within them.  
 
4.2 The document contains 12 main Manifesto commitments that the Housing Division has 
primary responsibility for delivering. Most of these commitments sit under the Manifesto 
section ‘Homes for All’. A full table of the 12 commitments are included in Appendix A. 
Five of the
[...]
d in conjunction with this. 
 
4.4 Tackle Housing Shortage / Provide 1500 more council, social & extra care  
 
The Manifesto (2019/20 -2022/23) includes an ambitious target to achieve 1,500 more 
council, social and extra care homes, a delivery target that’s at least double the 
completions achieved in any prior administration since current records began (in 2008/09). 
 
The Council have now approved over £200m to the delivery of the manifesto commitment 
to increase the supply of affordable housing with £100m available in this years HRA 
budget A pipeline of delivery of 1500 units on multiple sites had been identified and 
agreed between 2019 and 2023.  
 
This ambitious target has focused efforts across the council and encouraged new and 
innovative means of securing the new supply of affordable housing, including a very 
significant in-house acquisition programme along side our House building programme. 

 
 

The manifesto target has resulted in long-term concerted efforts across the council to seek 
to deliver more affordable housing and, by 13th June 2022, 853 new affordable housing 
homes had been completed, and a further 298 are currently in the pipeline. 
 
The Council has pursued all opportunities available to it in order to ensure that this 
manifesto commitment has been met and continue to do this throughout the remaining 
year of the manifesto. This has included exploring Councillor suggested opportunities for 
new housing development. 
 
A number of elements have fed in to the challenges experienced in the delivery of this 
commitment and these include; 

23



 

 

 
1. The very real lack of available sites for residential development.  Historically, 

Registered Providers (RPs) have been the major providers of new affordable 
housing in the city, bringing access to privately-owned sites and significant 
investment from Homes England (HE - and its predecessors) and their own funds. 
For at least the past 3 or 4 years, RPs have consistently advised o
[...]
s: 395273 

 Report version number: V6 

 

1. Summary 

35

Appendix D



 

 

 
The Housing and Economic Development Needs Assessment (HEDNA) 2017 
concluded that Leicester’s estimated level of Affordable Housing Need per annum for 
the period 2011-31 is 786.  The average number of Affordable Housing completions 
achieved per year during the period 2011/12 – 2018/19 was 156; less than 20% of this 
evidenced need. 
 
The Manifesto (2019/20 -2022/23) includes an ambitious target to achieve 1,500 more 
council, social and extra care homes, a delivery target that’s at least double the 
completions achieved in any prior administration since current records began (in 
2008/09). 
 
This ambitious target has focused efforts across the council and encouraged new and 
innovative means of securing the new supply of affordable housing, including a very 
significant in-house acquisition programme.  
 
This report sets out progress towards meeting this manifesto commitment with over 
1,100 units either completed or now in progress to be delivered. Work is ongoing to 
deliver those in progress and secure and deliver all possible opportunities. 
 
The new ways of working will continue to be harnessed beyond March 2023, to enable 
more evidenced needs to be met. 
 

 
 

1. Recommendation 
That the Housing Scrutiny Commission note this progress report on Housing delivery 
 
 

  

36



 

 

3. Supporting information including options considered:  
 
The 2019 manifesto includes a target to provide 1,500 more council, social and extra 
care homes.  This has always been a very ambitious target, especially given: 

i) The previously documented shortage of sites available for residential 
development in the city; 

ii) That the pipeline of new supply of affordable housing as at 31.3.19 projected a 
total of 226 completions between the 4 year period 1.4.19 – 31.3.23; 

iii) The overall total of new affordable housing completed in the 4 year period 
1.4.15 – 31.3.19 was 501 and, in th
[...]
: All 

 Report author: Kevin Doyle, Head of Service  

 Author contact details:  Ext 37 5415 

 Report version number: - V2 - Final 

 

51

Appendix E



August 2022 HSC Report – R&M, Gas and Voids – V2 - Final 

 

 

1. Purpose of report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the performance of the Division’s     

Repairs and Maintenance service, which includes the Voids and Gas functions, over the last 

financial year, 2021-22. 

1.2 The report will also provide the Commission with an update about the implementation of 

service improvements that will drive improved performance into the future. 

2. Background 

2.1 The repairs, gas and void functions operate across the City, providing services to 19,719 

Leicester City Council owned homes and 1,597 Leasehold properties. 

2.2 The current primary channel of access to the repairs and gas services remains the Customer 

Service Centre (CSC) Tenants Advice and Repairs Line (TARS) 0116 4541007 (option 1), 

Monday to Friday 8am to 6pm.  We also provide an emergency repairs service outside of 

normal working hours, from 4pm Monday to Thursday, and 3.30pm Friday and all weekend, 

via the Emergency Repairs Line 0116 2549439.  

2.3 During 2021-22, the CSC received a total of 107,708 calls on the TARS line. This compares 

with 91,292 calls for the previous year. The Emergency Repairs Line received 15,960 calls, 

which compares to 14,382 for the previous year. Increases in both call volumes during 2021-

22 are in line with a return to business-as-usual demand levels demonstrated further in this 

report. 

2.4 Tenants can also register for an on-line account enabling them to book repairs and request 

progress updates on outstanding jobs via the Housing On-Line (HOL) portal 24 hours a day.  

2.5    As at the end of March 2022, there were 5,343 tenants registered with HOL and a total of 

5,063 repairs reported by tenants using the on-line portal.  These figures continue to rise, 

and we cu

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: MONDAY, 1 AUGUST 2022 at 5:30 pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Westley (Chair) 
Councillor Chamund (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Fonseca      Councillor Pantling 

 
In Attendance: 

 
Councillor Cutkelvin – Assistant City Mayor (Housing and Education) 

  
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ali, Aqbany and Gee. 

 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest separate from those recorded in the 

Members’ Register. 
 
 

15. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 6 June 
2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
 

16. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
 AGREED: 

To note the Terms of Reference for Scrutiny Commissions as set out 
in the Council’s Constitution. 

 

 



2 
 

 
17. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMISSION 
 
 AGREED: 

To note the membership of the Commission for 2022/23 as follows: 
 
Councillor Westley (Chair) 
Councillor Chamund (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ali 
Councillor Aqbany 
Councillor Fonseca 
Councillor Gee 
Councillor Pantling 
Councillor Crewe 

 
 

18. DATES OF COMMISSION MEETINGS 
 
 AGREED: 

To note meeting dates of the Commission for 202/23 as follows: 
 
Mon 6 June 2022 
Mon 1 August 2022 
Mon 19 September 2022 
Mon 7 November 2022 
Mon 9 January 2023 
Mon 27 February 2023 

 
 

19. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no Petitions had been received, in 

accordance with Council procedures. 
 
 

20. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS OR STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no Questions, Representations or 

Statements of Case had been received, in accordance with Council 
procedures. 
 
 

21. RENT ARREARS YEAR END REPORT 
 
 The Director of Housing submitted a report, which informed Members of the 

rent arrears progress over the full financial year, from April 2021 to March 
2022.  
 
It was reported that at the end of the financial year to 3 April 2022 the cash 
amount outstanding was £1.577m, for current tenant rent arrears within the 



3 
 

general housing stock. This was 12% lower than at the same point in the 
previous financial year and the lowest for the last 4 years.  
 
It was noted that the proportion of rent collected between April to March 2022 
was 99.86% which was above target. The team had actively supported tenants 
to apply for Discretionary Housing Payments and a 6% decrease in awards 
compared to the previous financial year was noted.  The data concerning 
Universal Credit and the assistance provided by the Team in partnership with 
her Housing Options Service was also acknowledged, particularly regarding 
households at risk of homelessness.  It was also reported that only 7 evictions 
were carried out over the past year since the eviction ban was lifted in June 
2021. This was the lowest number of evictions since the inception of the 
specialist rent team.  In terms of the low number of evictions, it was noted that 
3 of the cases related to anti-social behaviour and not because of rent arrears. 
 
The Assistant City Mayor (Housing and Education) commented on the 
excellent work of the Team and made a comparison to the private sector where 
significantly more cases were heard at Court.  The work in ensuring that 
support was provided to Council tenants was welcomed and encouraged. 
 
The Chair referred to the positive outcomes, where a more support-led 
approach had been carried out compared to enforcement.  The support and 
interpretation of the Discretionary Housing Payments compared with the 
previous year was also recognised.  It was suggested that benchmarking and 
comparisons to other authorities in the region could be extended. 
 
AGREED: 

That the report and update be noted. 
 
 

22. HOUSING MANIFESTO DELIVERY - UPDATE 
 
 The Director of Housing submitted a report, which provided an update setting 

out progress on delivery of the Labour manifesto commitments made in 2019. 
 
It was reported that overall good progress had been made with the delivery of 
the manifesto commitments with a large proportion of the manifesto 
commitments having been delivered in full.  The report focussed upon those 
that remained live and in progress. 
 
It was confirmed that the homelessness strategy work was in development and 
the Communications Team had been engaged in progressing the issue, with a 
report expected to be submitted to the Commission in due course. 
 
The delays in adopting the new Local Plan had been significant and the need 
to meet the target of providing new homes was emphasised.  The associated 
work of the safeguarding and homelessness teams was noted.  The planned 
improvements to the Dawn Centre and other strategic improvements to support 
the homeless were reported and noted. 
 



4 
 

The Chair commented on the praise received concerning the refugee 
resettlement programme. 
 
The Director of Housing concluded by stating that there was a limited 
opportunity for development, given the lack of available land to develop new 
housing.  The consultation on the Local Plan was ongoing but challenges were 
evident in terms of available sites attractive to house builders. 
 
It was suggested that the progress of the Local Plan and the challenges 
concerning housing developments should be reported to the Commission in 
due course. 
 
AGREED: 

That the progress made with the Key Housing Strategic Priorities be 
noted. 

 
 

23. UPDATE ON HOUSE BUILDING PROGRAMME 
 
 The Director of Housing submitted a report, which provided information on the 

Economic Development Needs Assessment (HEDNA) 2017.  It had been 
concluded that Leicester’s estimated level of Affordable Housing Need per 
annum for the period 2011-31 was 786. The average number of Affordable 
Housing completions achieved per year during the period 2011/12 – 2018/19 
was 156; less than 20% of the evidenced need. 
 
Associated to the previous item, it was noted that the Manifesto included an 
ambitious target to achieve 1,500 more council, social and extra care homes, a 
delivery target that was at least double the completions achieved in any prior 
administration. 
 
The Chair commented on the HEDNA data across from 2011 to 2031 and 
stated that there were increasing numbers of older people in the city who might 
need sheltered housing or care packages in their own homes. 
 
The report also set out progress towards meeting the manifesto commitment 
with more than1,100 units either completed or in progress to be delivered. An 
update on Hospital Close was also submitted as part of that ongoing work. 
 
AGREED: 

That the report and update be noted. 
 
 

24. REPAIRS, GAS AND VOIDS PERFORMANCE 
 
 The Director of Housing submitted a report, which provided an update on the 

performance of the Division’s Repairs and Maintenance service, which included 
the Voids and Gas functions, over the last financial year, 2021-22. 
 
 



5 
 

The report also provided an update about the implementation of service 
improvements that would drive improved performance into the future. 
 
In response to questions and concerns relating to void properties, it was 
clarified that significant assistance was offered to potential tenants when 
viewing void properties and that close liaison with colleagues in the 
construction hub was provided. 
 
The work of the Task Groups in terms of assessing void properties was 
recognised, and the Director of Housing answered queries concerning the state 
of void of void properties and the need to ensure that properties were fit for 
accommodation. 
 
It was suggested that a report be submitted to a future meeting relating to the 
standards of voids being offered for let. 
 
AGREED: 
 That the report and update be noted. 
 
 

25. DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT / HOUSING ADAPTATION 
 
 The Director of Housing gave a presentation in respect of the Disabled 

Facilities Grant and Housing Adaptations. 
 
It was noted that all adaptations were recommended by Adult Social Care 
(ASC) and the definitions of minor and major works were reported and noted.  
The protocol agreed with colleagues in ASC where priority points and 
completion of works in order of need were also noted. 
 
The Commission asked that their thanks and appreciation be passed on to the 
members of the Team implementing the adaptions programme. 
 
AGREED: 

That the presentation and update be noted. 
 
 

26. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Commission’s Work Programme was submitted for information and 

comment. 
 
 

27. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 7.08 pm. 

 
 


